
D 

o 

. < $ .. 

• • 

HIND7ES OF JULy 7. 1975 

13TH BOARD OF REPRESENrAXIVES 

STAMFORD. CONNl!CTICDr 

10,643 

A regular "",ntbly meeting of the 13tb Board of Representatives of the City of 
Stamford, Connecticut, vas held on Honday, July 7, 1975 in the Boardts meetiua 
room on the second floor of the MUnicipal Office BUilding, 429 ~lantic Street. 
Stamford, Connecticut. 

The meeting was called to order by the President, Frederick E. H1l1er, Jr •• at 
9:05 p.~ after both political parties bad met in caUCU8. 

INVOCAXION: Given by Rev. CyrU S. Peter. of Betbel A.K.E. Churcb. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG: The President led tbe membera in tbe Pledge 
of Allegiance to tbe Flag. 

ttlHENI' OF SILENCE: A moment of sile'Ac.e was observed to honor the mecaary of 
Francis Brandt, former Commissioner of Finance and former 
member of the Board of Educatiou. 

CREeK OF THE VOTING HACHIN!: A check of tbe voting macbine "e. conducted and it 
appeared to be in good worldng order. 

ROLL CALL: Roll Call was taken by the Clerk, !larf.lyn R. LaitmaJl. At tbat tilR 
there were 37 members present and three absent. However. one member 
arrived later, bringing the totala to 38 members present and two 
absent. The ab.ent members were: 

Theodore Boccuzzi (D), 9tb District 
Josepb DeRose (D), lStb District 

MAYOR'S ANNUAL HESSAGE - 1974-197S Fiscal Year 

MArOR FREDERICK. P. LENZ. JR.., was escorted to the podium by John Boccuzzi, 
Majority Leader; Handy Dixon, Assistant Majority Leader and lIilliam Flanagan, 
Asaf.stant Minority Leader. He presented bis Annual Hessage for the 1974-1975 
Fiscal Year, copies of which were supplied to each Board member. 

ACCEPTANCE OF IIII1DTES 

MR. JOHN BOCCUZZI flDVED for the acceptance of the minutes of the adjourned meeting 
of May 19, 1975. Seconded and CARRIED. 

MR. JOlIN BOCCUZZI RIVED for tbe acceptance of tbe llliautes of tbe regular meeting 
of JUDe 2, 1975. Seconded and CARRIED. 

COl1!!I'ITEE REPORTS: 

STEERING COHIIIlTEI!: 

The reading of the report of the Steering Committee meeting of JUDe 23, 1975 v~ 
vaived and appears belov: 

• • 2S' 4 t p . 
I{j " 

, 

s, '" 



o 

.. 

10,644 
Hiautes of .July 7, 1975 

Meeting held Mondsy. .June 23. 1975 

A meeting of the Steering Committee was held Monday, June 23, 1975 in the 
. Qemocratic Caucus ROOM, second floor, limicipal Office Building, 429 Atlantic 

Street, Stamford, Connecticut. 

The meeting vas called to order by the Chairman and President of the Board, 
Frederick E. Hiller, .Jr •• at 8:00 p.m.. '!be following members were present: 

Frederick E. Hiller, Jr. 
Karilyn 11.. Leitman 
Norman Davidoff 
Salvan Rosa 
Gerald Rybnick 
lfatthew Rose 
Julius Bloh 

Joseph DoRon 
Handy DiXDD 
Barbara FQrm&D 
lIilliam Flanagan 
Michael Tresser 
Leonard JlDffman 

Also present were George Connors, Alfred Perillo, James Kelly. Anthony TrugU .• 
and Kurt Zimbler. 

The following matters on the tentative agenda were aiscussed and acted upon: 

(I,) lfayor' s Appointments 

There were five (5) appointme;'ts submitted by lfayor Lenz which .... re OIlDERED OR 
THE AGENDA under APPOINI!lENTS COHHl'ITEl!. 

(2) Appropriation items 

There were 19 fiscal items ORD£II.ED ON THE AGENDA under FISCAL COM!IlTTEE with 
those over $2,000 also being referred to a secondary committee. 

Item 12 on the tentative agenda concerning tbe intent of Rep. Ro88 to make • 
motion to rescind a vote taken on December 2. 1914 authorizing transfer of 
$1.605.54 from the Law Department to the Personnel Department was NOT ordered 
on the agenda. Item #3 on the tentative agenda concerning the proposal to in­
crease the fee for redemption of dogs from the dog pound was NOT ordered on the 
agenda but was referred to Fiscal Committee and to the Health & Protection Co~ 
mittee. Item 122 on the tentative agenda under Fiscal Committee was ORDERED 08 
THE AGENDA under PUBLIC aoUSING Eo GENERAL RELOCAXION COHHlTTEE and referred to 
LEGISLATIVE Eo RULES COHHl'ITEl!. 

(3) Lesislative matters 

!be follawiag seven (7) items were ORDEII.ED ON THE AGENDA under LEGISLATIVE Eo RULES 
COIlMITl'El! : 

1. 

(Also referred to FISCAL COHHlTTEE and PARKS Eo RECll.EArION COHHl'ITEl!) 



o 

o 

• 

10,645 
Hiuutea of July 7, 1975 

2. Proposed ORDINAliCE AMENDING SECTIONS 10-16 and 10-79 OF THE CODE OF ORDI­
NANCES - FAIR RENrCOMIIlSSIOIi - POIIERS and ELICLBD.ITY TO nLE COIIPLAll'It 

3. Proposed ORDINANCE CONCERNIIIG DISCLOSURE OP CIVIL SERVICE PRACTICES IIlTHDI 
mE CITY OF STAIIFORD . . 

(Also referred to PERSONIIEL COlIKlT1El!) 

4. 

5. HETBOO USED BY CITY fOR Nl11InCATION TO TAXPAYERS OF DELINQUENT TAXES 

6. Proposed ORDIIlAllCE PRDmITlIIG SELF-SERVICE CASOLlIIE STATIONS 

7. ESTABLISHHERr OF A UNlFOHH HILL RATE FOR TAXATION OF MOTOR VEHICLES 

Appearing on the tentative agenda and NOT ordered on the agenda ~a8 the foll~aa 
item which was referred to LEGlSLAXIVE & RULES and FISCAL COKHlTTEES for further 
stuelr: 

Propose d ORDIIlAllCE A!!EIIDlIIG ORDlIIAIIGE NO. 80.20 SUPPLEMENTAL CONCERIIlNG 
PEHHlT FEES 

' " ... 
(4) Public Works concern. 

The following itelllB, which appeared on the tentative ageuda, were ORDEIIED 011 THE 
AGEIIDA under PUlILIC WORKS COlllllTTEE: 

1. PRIVATE REFUSE COLLECTION PRACTICES 

(Also referred to LEGlSLAXIVE & IIIltES CDKHlTTE!) 

2.. Proposed RESOLUTlON-CIINt:ERRlIIG APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN STAMFORD AND 
DARIEN wtlEi!EBY TIlE" STAMFORD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS HAY BURN DARlElI 
REFUSE 

(Also referred to LEGISLATIVE & RULES COKHlT1El!) 

(5) Health and protection mattero 

The following items, which appeared OIl the tentative agenda, were ORDERED Oil 
THE AGEIIDA under IIEALTII &.l'IIllI:ECTlOli COIIHlTTEE: 

1. REPORT on traffic safety conditions OIl RICHVIEW AVEIilIE 

2. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH - Request for authorization to charge $5 fee for iaaun1-
zatioQ agaiust yellow fever 

(6) Parks and recreation matters 
;. 

The following items, which appeared OIl the tentativa ageoaa, were ORDERED OB 
THE AGENDA uuder PARKS & RECREATION CO!!KITTEE: 

1. PAlIK DEPARTMENT - FEE for bocci lea!!U! 



o 

o 

10,646 
Hinutes of July 7, 1975 

2. PETITION for use of JACKIE ROBINSON HEHDRIAL FIELD 

(7) Personnel concern. 

The following ite .... were ORllERED OR THE AGENDA under PERSONNEL WHlIIltEE: 

1. CIVIL SERVICE REGULATIONS - Coosideration of revisioos 

2. 

3. Proposed RECOM!lf.Nl)ATION TO BE SUBHITl'ED .TO THE PERSONNEL COMMISSION COR­
CEll.NING POLICY FOR COllPEllSATING RETIRING DEPARTIIENT HEADS AND/OR ADHINISTRAIORS 
FOR UNUSED SICK LEAVE AlID VACATI ON TIME 

4. INQUIRY iNTO CIRCUHSTANCES COI/CERNING CERTAlli APPOIllIMENTS WITHIN TIlE CIVIL 
SERVICE SYSTEM 

(Also nferted to LEGISLATIVE & RULES COHHlT'l'l!E) 

(8) Planning BOd zoning item> 

The following it~, wnicb appeared on the te~tative agenda, vas ORDERED ON THE 
AGENDA under PLANNING & ZONING COIIIIITIEE: 

1. Propos ed ORDINANCE CONCERNING DISPOSITION OF SURPWS CITY PROPERTY ON TBE 
WEST SIDE OF FAiRFIELD AVENUE 

(Also referred to lEGISLATIVE & RlJLl!S COIlMITIEE) 

(9) Public hou.ing CODcern.o 

The following item was ORDERED ON TIlE AGENDA under PUBLIC HOUSING AND GENERAL 
RELOCATION COIl!iITIEE: 

1. TAX ABA:rEHENr AGl!EEHENT FOR HARTIN LUTHER KING APARl:I!J!NTS 

(Also 'referred to LEGISLATIVE & RULES COIlMITIEE) 

(10) Communications from the Mayor 

The following item was ORDERED ON TBE AGEN~ under COMMUNICATIONS FROM TIlE 
1lAY0B.: 

1. REPORT regarding recommendations included in final report of Special 
Investigating Committee concerning the Appointment of a Superintendent 
of Parks 

ALSO ORDERED ON THE AGENDA as the first order of business vas the ~OR'S ANNUAL 
REPORT for the fiscal year 1974-75. 

No other items were ordered on the agenda for the meeting of July 7, 1975. 

Other items discus sed and/or referred to Committee included the fqllowing: 

_ r p. :w; ,. i po 'G "14 r 4 4 



o 

o 

10,647 
Hiautea of JUly 7. 1975 

1. Carnival presently belng staged an mu: property. Hr. Flanagan said be 
would discuss the matter with the Urban RedevelopmeDt CoDmiasiou at their 
uext meetlnc. 

2 . Picnic far the Board of Representat.ives - It waa announced that t.he piCnic 
wuuld be held on Saturday, July 12 at Cave Island Park fro .. 11 a.... to 
4 p.... Notices would be sent to the member. in the very near future. 

3. Letter dated June 23, 1975 from Corporation Counsel Joel Preedman to 
Leonard Hoffman, Chairman of Personnel Coamdttee, regarding legality-­
of Edward T. Mathews concurrently holding position of Principal of 
Rogers School and a member of the Personnel Comadasiou. 

There being no further business to come before the Committee, on .atian, 
duly seconded and CARRIED, the lIII!eting was adjourned at 9:00 p .... 

Frederick E. Miller, Jr. . Cburaaa 
Steering Committee 

APPOINTMENTS COHHITTEE - Theodore Boccuzzi 

HR. BAND¥ DIXON reported that the AppOintments Committee met on Tuesday, Jn1y 1, 
1975 and pre~eQt were ~ps. Theodore Boccuzzi, Ravallese, Forman, Crosby and 
7resaer. He reported on tbe followiag appointment.: (The vote. are recorded 
below). 

PARK COHHISSIOB 

ANTON RICE III (Il) 
128 Guinea Road 
(Replacing Frank Cowliu, 
who resigoed) 

THEODORE LEWIS (K) 
51 Hollow Oak Lane 
(Replacing Richard 
Calhoun, who resigoed) 

ZONING BOARD 

HELD IN COHHITIEE 

APPROVED 
VOTE: 26 yes 

12 no 

HARTIN LEVIRE (0)' APPROVED 
74 Fawnneld Road VOTE: 31 yea 
(Replacing Paul Odezyk 7 no 
whose term czplred) 

BOA!UI OF TAXATIOB 

SANIlr GUINTA (D) HELD I N COIlHIT'IEE 
28 Scof ield Avenue 
(Replacing Charles Fisher, 
whose term expired) 

.. 

Term Ending: 

Dec. 1, 1979 

Dec. 1, 1975 

Dec. I, 1979 

Dec. 1, 1979 



o 

o 

, 

10,648 ' 

SEWER COHHISSIOR 

MICHAEL REPPUCCI (Il) 
54 Vanecb Drive 
(Reappointment) 

SUSPENSION OF THE RULES 

Hinutes of July 7. 1975 

APPROVED 
VOTE: 28 yeo 

10 lID 

Term Ending: 

Dec. I, 1979 

HR. HOFFMAN MOVED for SUSPENSION OF THE RULES in order to consider tbe Legislative 
& Rules Committee Report at this time. Seconded and CARRIED. 

LEGISLATIVE & RULES COHHITTEE - Norman Davidoff 

HR. DAVIDOFF reported on tbe folloving items: 

(1) Proposed ORDINARC~ CONCERNING DESIGNATION OF RESPONSIBILITY WITHIN CITY 
DEPARTMENTS AND/OR AGENCIES FOR THE USE OF PUBLIC FUNDS AND PUBLIC PROPERIY 
To regulate accountability for record-keeping practices within City depart­
ments - (Letter dated 1-22-75 from Deputy Corporation CouDsel addressed to 
Internal Auditor O- Ie: Seaboard Service Invoices - Stamford Park Dept.) 
(Additional proposal submitted by Barbara IIcInerney, 20th District Rep., 
an 4-21-75) - (Held in Committee 4-7-75, 5-5-75 and 6-2-75) 

HR. DAVIDOFF said that tbe Committee is cootinuing its study of this ite .. and 
it is being Held in Committee. 

MRS. LAITHAN said the Fiscal Committee did nat meet an this item. 

HR. BLOIS said tbe Parks & Recreation Committee concur. vith thio ite. bein& 
Held in Committee. 

(2) 

and to receive complaints from tenants based on a decrease in service. 
supplied - (Letter dated 4-15-75 from Oiane ~ Crouse. Director, Fair 
Rent Commission) - (Held in Committee 6-2-75) 

MRS. HANDLEY reported t~at each member had on his desk a copy of the two ordi­
nances being proposed as drafted by the Deputy Corporation COUDsel. 

MR •. SAINBURG said the Co~ttee voted to recommend approval of the two propoled 
changes subject to the exact wording to be submit ted by the Corporation Counsel. 
Re said the vote in Committee to recommend approval was 5 to O. 

Hi. DAVIDOFF HOVED for publica~ion of the two propo. ed ordinances relating to 
the Fair Rent Commission. Seconded. 

In response to a question from. HR. EXNICIOS. MR. FLANAGAN said that the Fair Rent 0 
Commission had requested a change to Section 10-76 of the Code of Ordinance. . 
which is the section en~rating the powers of the Commission. but the Committee 
determined that the same e ffect could be realiz~d by amending oue of the defini-
tions in Section 10- 70 and that is yhat is now being proposed. 



o 

o 

10,649 
Minutes of .July 7 • .197S 

The VOTE waa then talc!!n Dl1 tbe motion to publish the two followiac Proposed 
OrdiD8Dcea. CABRIED by a ",,"chine vote of 24 yea and 12 DO: 

PROl'OSED ORDINANCE 

AMENDING SECTION 10-70 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO INCLUDE WITH15 
THE: DEFINITION OF ''RENT'' BENEFITS TO A LANDLoRD DERIVED FROM A DE­
CRE.\SE IN SERVICES 

NOlI, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE crr! OF S'UHFORD rHAt: 

1. Section 10-70 of the Code of Ordinances ia hereby repealed and the 
following shall replace it: 

Section 10-70. Definitiona. 

Unless the context specifically indicatea otherwise. the meaning of 
term. used in this article shall be as follows: 

COIIIIIIi •• ion: The Fair Rent Collllli •• ion of the City. 

Sousing AccolllDoOdation: Any building or att'Ucture, wholly or in part, 
containing living quarters occupied or fairly intended for occupancy 
as a place of residence, with any land or building appurtenant thereto 
and 'any services, furniture and facilities supplied in conne~tiqn there­
with, except a hospital, cODvent, monastery, asylum, public institution, 
or college or school dormitory, or any institution operated exclusively 
for charitable or educational purposes. 

Landlord: Any person who leases, subleases, rents or permit8 the occupancy 
of any housing accommodation, including a perSOQ wbo mana&es a hausiUS 
acc~tion owned by someone else. 

!tent or rental charges: Arty consideration, monetary or otherwise, 
including any bonus, benefit, or gratuity, demanded or received for the 
use or occupancy of any housing accommodation and shall also include a 
benefit derived from a decrease in service •• 

Tenant: Auy person who leases or rents, whether by written, or oral lease, 
aay housing accommodation, a8 a residence for himself and/or bis immediate 
family. 

2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon enactme~t • 

• A"A.l.i'.AAA'.A.A"*"'. 

PROl'OSED ORDINANCE 

AMENDING SECTION 10-79 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ALLOW A LANDLORD 
AS 1IELL AS A rElIANT TO FILE AN INITIAL COMPLAINT WIn! l'lIE FAIR RENT 
COHHlSSIOIi 

NOlI, TIlEREFORE, BE IT ORllAINED BY THE CITY OF S'UHFORD :rBA:r: 

1. Section 10-79 of tbe Code of OrdiD8Dces is hereby repealed and the following 
shall replace it: 

., :u:::; , > 1:1' '" 4 ..... 

'. 

iC[i 



c 

o 

.. 

10,650 
Minutes of July 7, 1975 

Section 10-79. Eligibility to file complaint. 

Any tenant and any l andlord shall be eligible to file a complaint with 
the Coamission and any landlord or his representative sball be eligible 
to petition the ~ommission for a readjustment of the rent, as provided 
by. subsections (7) and (9) of section 10-76. It sball be a defense to 
any complaint before t~e COmadSSiOD that the tenant is responsible for 
damages to the landlord I s premises t oth~r than ordinary wear and tear. 
ia exceS8 of any amount held by the landlord as security.. If the Com­
mission finds, after a hearing that the tenant Is responsible for such 
damages, ather than ordinanry wear and tear, it shall not make a deter­
mination in regard to such complaint until such time as the .tenant baa 
paid into escrow with the colDDlission au amount sufficient to pay for 
such damages, aa determined by the Commission. 

2. This ordinanc.e shall take effect upon enactment. 

(3) 
. re­

Hahd:ley, 17th District Rep •• by Deputy Corporation Counsel 
in letter dated 5-1-75) - (Held in Committee 6-2-75) 

MR. DAVIDOFF said there will be a meeting on tbe above matter on July 16, 1975 
for the purpose of reviSing Section 1 of this proposed -ordinance and drafting 
Sections 2 and 3.. He said the Fiscal Committee. the Hayor's Office and the Board 
of Finance would be invited to attend this meeting. Be said the item viII be 
Held in Committee. 

MR. HOFFMAN said the Personnel Coamittee ooncurred with this item being Held 
in CoPDld.ttee. 

(4) ORDI,NANCE NO. 309 FOR TAX £XEIIPTION FOR TIlE FORMER YMCA PltOPERTY NOW OWNED 
BY sr. J .OIIII l!RBAN DEVELOPl!ENT CORPORATION LOCATED ON Al'LAl!TIC STREET -
(Mayor'. letter of 6-20-75) 

MR. DAVIDOFF MOVED to waive publication ~f the ordinance for tbe former YMCA 
property. Seconded and C~. 

MR. DAVIDOFF MOVED for FINAL ADOPTION for tbe following ordinance: Seconded 
and CARRIED unan.iDously. 

ORDINANCE NO. 309 SUPPLEHEIITAL 

BE IT ORDAINED BY TIlE CITY OF S'!A!!FORD TIIAl': 

Pursuant to Section l2-81b of the General Statutes of Connecticut, property 
of St. .John Urban pevelopment Corporation, acquired frOID t~e Young Men'. 
Christian Association. on December 15, 1971, located on Atlantic Street 

"*" JCS 
4 < • 1S .... :> Aii • 



o 

o 

.' 

10,651 
Hinotes of July 7. 1975 

(8Dd 1m""" aa Assessor's Caril 36, lIest Side Al:1sotic Street), Stamford, Coanecticut, 
sod thereafter set aaide for public use in lieu of public property which 
would otherwise be required, be exempted from taxatioD on the Lists of SeptelDba 
I, 1971. 1972, 1973 aQd 1974. 

The Commissioner of Finance be and i8 hereby aut~orized and directed to forglve 
outstanding real property taxes plus lien fees and interest accrued to the date 
hereof au said property as follows: $11,284.35 aD the List of September I, 1971, 
$15,773.17 aD the List of September I, 1972, $19,050.04 au the List of Sepbomber 
I, 1973 8Dd $22,122.38 OD tbe List of September I, 1974. 

Thia Ordiuauce ahall take effect upau its adoptiDD. / 

~""'11'1"*"""*"'*'*""** 
(5) HETIIIlD USED IIY CIn .fOR NOTIFlCAl:ION TO TAXPAYERS OF DELINQUENT TAXES -

Request baa been made to this lIoard to look iuto situatlo" in which the 
City's first notice of delinquent taxes was received three year. after 
the taxes were due and included claim of interest due in the amount of 
$205.74 - (Letter dated 5-30-75 from Frault 11. LiVolSi, Jr., Eaq.) 

MR. IlAVIDOFF said the COIIIIIittee voted to Bold this item iD C_ttee uutil _:Itt 
~l1th. 

(6) Proposed ORDINANCE I'ROHlBIIUlG SELF-SERVICE GASOLINE STA:rIONS WITHIN THE 
CITY OF STAMFORD - (P"etitioo dated 6-19-75 submitted by I/ayoe KaDitabek, 
Proesident, Stamford Gas Dealers Association) 

MR. IlAVIDOFF said the Deputy Corperatiou Counsel advised the c,,-'.ttee that 
there were reservations of the validity of this proposed ordiuance ADd the 
Comadttee has requested an opinion of the Corporation Counsel in writiDg. He 
said the item is, therefore, being Held in Committee. 

(7) ESTAIILISI!HENT OF A DNlFORH HILL RATE FOR TAXA:J:ION OF KlTOR VEHICLES -
Proposed Ordinance vas approveJ by the Board of Representatives for 
publication on 7-1-74 and published OD 7-6-75 - At the 1-6-75 meeti"g of 
the Board adopted a Sense of the Board Resolution favoring a uaifor. 
mil~ rate for private motor vehicle s only and at that same meeting 
Resolution No. 978 was adopted, petitioning the General Assembly to 
amend the State _law enabling municipalities to set a uniform adll rate 
(Letter dated 5-19-75 from Anthony D. Truglia, 5th District Rep.) 

MR. IlAVIDOFF said this ite .. bas bee" dis cussed wi th Rep. Truglia who iDtroduceoi 
it and the matter is presently in the Law Department for an opinion as to the 
validity of a"y local sche.., by whicE the purpose of the State statute may be 
carried out and a proposed enactment co effectuate that purpose. He said the 
Committee also requested an opinion in ~iting of the Corporation Counsel a. 
to Whether commercial vehicles may be exCluded from the scheme proposed in the 
State atatute. He noted that opinion had been received and a copy placed Oil 

each ..,mer' 8 desk. Re said tbe item is being Jleld in COIIIIIittee. 

111 reapOlUlie to a question from MR.. nUGtIA, MR.. DAVIDOFF said that a proposed 
- ordinance on the uniform mill rate could possibly be presented for publicatlo~ 
at the ~t month' 8 meeting of the Board if the Coaalttee approve. of the 
proposal. . 

, ... - . " 
: 

- tt tGILEl 3# .... -/ - .., 



o 

o 

10.652 
• IIiDUtu of .July 7. 1975 

TIlE PRESIDENT noted that Hr. Blois •. Hr. Cibulakao. Hr. IlartlDD. IIrs. Perlti .... 
Hrs. Handley and Hr. Tresser had temporarily IHt the floor of. the Bo~d to 
attend a a.eetiDg of the Sever Commission.. Be saId there were nov 32 membera 
present. 

HR. JOlIN BOCCUZZI }l)VED for a 10-miDUte recess to allov those IDOIIIbera who have 
left the floor time to get back to the meeting before tbe Filcal Committee 
Report. Seconded and LOST. 

SUSPENSION OF TIlE lUILI!S 

HR. RYBNICIt }l)VED for SUSPENSION OF TIlE lUJLES to bypa.. the Fiscal Committee 
Report and to go on to the rest of the agenda. Seconded. 

The VDIE was then taken on Hr. Rybnick's motion and the President declared that 
the motion was CARRIED by a machine vote of 20 yes and 12 DO. 

PUBLIC weRRS COMtirrrEE - Alfred Perillo and Gerald Bybniclt 

HR. PERILLO reported on the follDwing it:emo: 

(1) PRIVATE REFUSE CO=ON PRACI'ICES WITHIN TIlE CITY - (Letter dated 3-24-75 
from Iheodore Boccuzzi. 9th District Rep.) - (Held in Committee 4-7-75. 
5-5-75 and 6-2-75) 

HR. PERILLO said this item is being Held in Committee. 

HR. DAVIDOFF said the Legislative & Rules Committee concurred with the item beinl 
Held in Committee. 

(2) 

HR. PEllILLO said the above item is being Held in Committee. 

MR. DAVIDOFF said the Lsgislatlve & Rule. Committee concurred with this item being 
Held in Committee. 

HEALT8 & PRDIECTION COHIIlT'IEE - Matthew Rose 

(1) REPORT on traffic safety conditions on HICHVIElI AVENUIl - (Requested by 
Diane Handley. 17th District Rep •• on 4-21-75) - (Held in Committee 5-5-7~ 
partial report given on 6-2-75) 

MR. ROSE said Highviev Avenue is going to be made one-way upon completion of 
the work now being carried on on Hope Street. He said that part of Higbview 
Avenue will also be widened to meet the existing ~tandards of 30 feet and parking 
viII be permi tted on both sides of the street. Be said the Work should be com­
pleted within a couple of weeks. 

In response to a question from MRS. CLARK, ~. D'AGOSTINO said that he bas been 
infon.ed that: Highview Avenue will be one-way northbound from. Cerretta to Wood­
way and will be two-Way from Cerretta to Camp Avenue. 

ill :; j. ,- , t' z 



o 

o 

•• 

10,653 
Minute. of July 7, 1975 

HR. =IHBLER said the Health & Protectioo Committee will be bolding a public 
meeting sometime during the month of July to get additional input frOlll s""'" of 
the neighbors and from the two members of the Republican Town Coadttee f=-. 
the 17th District •. 

MRS. McINERNEY aaid it vas also her understanding that the Sewer Committee and 
the Sever Commission will also attend the public meetins. 

HR. ROSE said be had spoken with Mr . Reppucci, Chairman of the Sewer Coaadssiou. 
wbo said be WQuld set up the meeting to discuss this matter. 

(2) DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH - Request for authorization to charge $5.00 fee in 
conjuDction with new Yellow Fever Immunization Clinic - (Letter dated . 
6-23-75 from Dr. Ralph Gofstein, Director of Health) 

Mi. ROSE said that the Stamford Department of Health haa been chosen to be a 
yellow fever ~ni:atioD center. He said this immunization Is not available 
througb local doctors but only througb Health Department.. HE MOVED for approval 
of the fee of $5.00 being requested. Seconded. 

MRS .. FORHAN asked where this ifMIUniE4tion was available prior to th.e establish­
ment of this center in Stamford. She also asked if the $5.00 fee would cover 
the costa of administering the immunizatiou. 

HR. ROSE said he was not" BUre where this was available previously. He said he 
has been informed that the $5.00 fee would be adequate to cover the cost •• 

In respoose to a question from HR. MORABITO, HR.. ROSE said this service i8 b~iD.l 
made available for people ·who will be travelling abroad. He said the Stamford 
Department of Health bas been designated by the Health, Education and Welfare 
Department a. a center to administer this ~acciDe in this area. Be said the 
immunization will be available tD anyone requesting it and will not be limited 
to St4ll1ford residents only. Be said this i. vhy t he Health Department has re­
quested authorization to cherge a fee. 

HR. HOFFMAN said that in the past you had to go to Nev York City to pot a yellow 
fever sbot. 

MRS. M<:INERNP:r s.id the shots are required for foreign travel and ahe had to go 
to Kennedy Airport to be immunized. 

In response to a question from MR. COSTELLO, MR. ROSE said the U. S. Department 
of Health, Education and Welfare haa designated the Stamford Health Department 
to a~nister yellow fever shots in this area to people who viII be travellial 
abroad. He saId this is the only facility vhere this vaccine can be administered 
in this area .. 

MRS. CLARK noted that the letter the Board members received from Dr. Gofstein 
contains a breakdown of the costa involved and it appears that toe $5.00 fee 
would be adequate to cover the expenses involved in administeriag the shot •• 

The VOTE vas then taken on the motion to authorized the Health Department to 
charge a $5.00 fee for yellow fever immunization and the motion CARRIED • 

• t • »4 p. x:w ,.. » .. . e::: • • i Wi 



o 

10.654 
Minutes of July 7. 1975 

HR. GUROIAN said be was in possession of a petition objecting to the noise 
created by the trucks at ~he old Pickwick Plant. Be said be inspected the site 
and found that the noise is caused by the large refrigeration trucks parked in 
the area that are left running 24 bours .a day durina the weekead ... 

THE PRESIDENT suggested the petition be given to the Administrative Assistant 
for inclusioD DD the agenda for the meeting of the Steering Committee. 

HR. CROSBY said that tonight is the first time that he can recall that in the 
middle of a Board meeting another meeting is called that requires five or Biz 
of the Board members to have to leave. Be objected to the Board meeting being 
interrupted in this manner. 

THE PRESIDENT said !Ir. Crosby's point is vell taken and he will look illto the 
matter. 

MRS. McINERNEY said she had a report DO the situatioD 00 Lenox Avenue. She said 
ahe was in receipt of a l etter from the State Department of Environmental Pro~ 
tection which has given t he City authorization to construct a retaining wall at 
the end of Lenox Avenue.. She said the plans for the wall can be reviewed in the 
Engineer's Office. She noted that the construction has to be done within a two­
year period. 

THE PRESIDENT Iloted that Mrs. Ha~d ley. 
sent and there are 35 members pr~sent. 
of the Parka & Recreation Committee is 
nel Committee now give its report. 

PERSONNEL COI!l!ITTEE - Leonard Hoff ...... 

Mrs. Perkins and Mr. Tresser are DOW pre­
He noted that inaslDllch as the Chairman 

not present, he would"ask that the Peraou-

MR.. HOFFMAN reported on the folloving items: 

(1) CIVIL SERVICE REGULATIONS - CODsideration of revisiOIlS - (Letter dated 
5-14-75 from Edward T. Mathews, Chairman, Personnel Commission) - (ReId 
in Committee On 6-2-75) 

MR.. HOFFMAN said that the Coaaittee is now in receipt of copies of Civil Service 
Regulations from five other Connecticut cities which will be used for the Com­
mittee'. review of possible changes to the local regulations. He said the item 
is being Held in Committee until this review is completed. 

(2) Proposed RECOMMENDATION CONCERNING ~ROC£DURE TO B£ POLLOIIED BY TIlE DIRECTOR 
OF PERSONNEL IN SEI:KING A SALARY INCRIWlE - (Submitted at Steering Committee 
meeting on 6-23-75 by Leonard Hoffman, 11th District Rep •• and Chairman of 
Personnel Committee) 

MR. HOFFMAN GOlDe preliminary research bas been done On the above item and at -
present the Committee is inclined to feel that the Personnel Director should seet 
a salary increase through the Mayor. He said the Coamdttee wants to c:oasider 
this it ... furtber alld it 10 being Held 111 CDIIIIlittee. 

o 



o 

, 

. '" 

• 

10,655 
MiDutes of July 7, 1975 

(3) 

at 
00 11th District Rep., 

Chairman of Persoooel Committee) 

Hll. HOFFMAN said the abOve it ... is also beiog Held iD CDllllllittee for further study. 

(4) INQUIRY INTO CIRCIlHSTANCES CONCERNING CERTAIN APPOINnIENTS WITHIN TI!E CIVIL 
SERVICE SYSTEM - To include appointment of Barry J. Boodman to positio" 
of Assistant CorporatiOD COUDsel as well as otber appointments Which may 
have been made illegally or improper],y - (Letter dated 6-9-75 from Th ..... 
D'Agostiao. 17th District Rep •• in reference to the Assistant Corporation 
COUDsel) - (Scope of inquiry broadened at SteeriDg Committee meeting OQ 

6-23-75 a. proposed by Leonard Hoffman, 11th District Rep., and Chairman 
of Personnel CDllllllittee) 

MR.. HOPFHAN said the Committee bas re'l'1ested some advice and assistance from the 
Corporation Counsel regarding proper procedures for conducting this inquiry. He 
said he bas also spoken to the Mayor and will meet with him some time this week 
to coordinate this inquiry ~h that of the Mayor and his staff. He said Hrs. 
Handley and Mr. D'Agoatino, both members of the Legislative & Rules Committee. 
have research some information from the Personnel Department and vill report to 
the COIIIIIitteea at the next meetiDg on July 9. He said the item is being Held 
iD COIIIIIi ttee. 

Hll. DA.VIDOFl' said the Legislative & Rule. Coaaittee con=ed with this it ... 
being Held iD COIIIIIittee. 

HR.. ZDmLER said it bas been brought to the attention of the Personnel Committee 
that although it waa reported that Capt. Vincent Ursone was on leave of absence 
from the Police Department, he i. still on the City payroll at full salary. He 
said he wrote to Ralpb Grasso. Chairman of the Police Commission, asking for lID. 

explanation DO ,June 2S but baa not yet received an ADSWer. 

MRS. IAI1HAN Baid she had spoken to Chief Kinsella and Hr. Grasao regardiDg <hi. 
matter and they indicated to her that tbere was a valid explanation and they would 
com:aunicete 'With the Personnel Committee in the Dear future. 

THE PRESIDENT Doted for the record that Mr. Blois, Mr. Cibulskas and Mr. Martino 
have returned and there are now 38 members present again. 

PARKS & RECREAnON CD1HITTI!E - JuUus Bloia 

Hi. BLOIS reported on the following items: 

(1) PARK DEPARIHENT - FEE - For Bocci League - $50.00 for use of court at Scalzi 
Park 18 times with additional charge of $5.00 per night for any additioual 
game., if scheduled - (T.etter dated 6-13-75 from Betty Am> Cookney, Chairman, 
Park Coomis.iou) 

Hll. BLOIS HQVED for approval of the fee of $5Q for 18 times of bocci for the Bocci 
League at Scalz.i Park. Seconded. 

d?- IX:: ., . ... .. hi ;: c 

.' 

p " 



o 

10,656 
/liDUtes of .Jaly 7, 1975 

In response to a question fr ... HIl. HAB.'Il!IO, HIl. BLOIS said that he expld.necJ to 
the president of the Bocci League that the clay and sand for the courts would 
cost about $10 a yard aod he agreed that the League would play on the court. in 
their present concJition. 

rile VOTE vall then taken on the motion to .pp~ove. the bocci fee and the IIlOtioD. 
CAIll!IEII. 

(2) PETITION NO.399 fpr use of .JACKIE ROBINSON HEIIORlAL FIELD - Sunrise Cultural 
Art.s Center and NeighbOrhood Youth Corps are coordinating cultural art. 
festival for August 2, 1975 from 11:00 a .... to 7:00 p.m. with rain clate set 
for August 3 - Festival will include performio& and visual arts with infor­
mation and refreshment booths - (Letter datecJ 5-20-75 from Rosaliad ~, 
Director. Sunrise C",lturat Arts Center, and Calvin .Johnson, Director, 
Neighborhood Youth Corps.) 

HIl. BLOIS KOVED for approval of the above petition. Seconded and CAnnm. 

!Ill. BLOIS reported that the play and the revenue are increasing at Hubbard Heights 
Golf Course. He c-.ended Hubbard Heights for the tremendous job they are do1n& 
for young people and for senior ci~izens. Be also Doted that the S~ thiag is 
happeQ.ing at Sterling Farms and they are also doing an """e11eat job. 

HIl. .JDIlN BOCCUZZI asked that the Parks & Recreation CUlllllittee check to see if it 
1& possible to get a policeman at Southfield Park on weekends to control the 
crowds and the park1n&. 

!IllS. FOR!IAII reported that she bas beea told by Mr. Reed of the Board of Education 
that the tenn18 courts at WesthUl High School are due to be completecJ by the end 
of .July. 

MBS. LAI~ said she protested the fees at the Sterling Farms tennis courts and 
hoped Mr. Blois would discuss it at the Dext meeting with the Sterling Farms Golf 
Authority. Sbe said she feels tbe Aut:hority is being unresponsive by tbreatenins 
to do away with the reservation scheduling in order to cut fees. 

HIl. BLOIS said the Authority 10 trying bard to accOlDlllbdate as ...... y people as possible 
but they are working wich a limited amoUDt of persoDDel. He said they are .. i11io& 
to reduce the tennis fees but they 'WOuld have to do away with the reservation system.. 

MRS. FORHAll add there are other ways to have a reservation system that would Dot 
be 80 time-consuming for the staff at Sterl1n& Fa=-. 

MRS. BARDLEY said that she too has received a lot of complaints about these tenn1a 
fees. 

KR. BLOIS DOted that the increase in the fees is only. ~ per hour per person. He 
also noted that the~e were no other reservation systems on any other public courts 
in the City. 

HR. RYBHICK suggested because of the many questions concerning the fees at: Sterl.1.ng A 
Fanas that Hr .. -Blois reView the entire fee schedule with the Board at the next l.] 
meetiDa. 



; 

fJ 

M1=tes of .July 7, 1975 

MRS. McINERNEY suggested that a feasibility study be clone on all tennill feu to 
aee if they can be made uniform throughout the City. 

HIt. BLOIS said the feea for all the other courts are $ 2. 00 per hour per court and 
the fee at Sterling Farms could be lowered to $2.00 by elbd.oating the adv8Dc:e 
reservation -r8t~ 

PLANNING & ZDNING CClHKITTEI! - Sal".... Ro .. 

HIt. ROSS reported that all members of the Planning & Zoning Coaa1ttee were present 
at the Committee meetiug_ Be reported aD the following itea: 

(1) 

HR. ROSS said the Plaon1Dg & Zoning Coaa1ttee is of the opinion that the offer of 
$45,000 for this property is unrealistically 1"" and voted unanimously to rec_ 
rejection of the proposed ordinance. HE MOVED for approval to publisb the ordi­
nance noting that the Comadttee recozzmended a negative vote. Seconded. 

HR.. DAVIDOFF said that the Legislative ·& Rules Coumittee concurred with the planning 
& ZoniDg Coaa1ttee by a vote of none in favor and 6 oppoaed to the ord1n8Dc:.,. 

The VD'I1! vas then taken OD the motiOD for publicatioD and the moti_ LOST. 

PUBLIC HOUSING & GENERAL RELOCATION C(H{lT'IEE - Handy 01xou 

HR. DIXON said the Public HousiDg & Genen1 Relocation Coaa1ttee met .July 1 and 
all members were present. He reported on the following itea: 

(1) TAX ABATEMENT AGREEMENT FOR MARrIN LUTHER KIIIG APAR1l1ENTS - Board of Repre­
sentatives previou~ly approved tax abatement stipulating that the owner of 
the apartments, New Neighborhoods, Inc •• would pay lot of the gross iDcome 
of the property to the City in lieu of t8Xe!O but Nev Neighborhood. has 
refused to SigD this agnement because of the inability of Martin Luther 
King to. make any paymeDi: to the City for taxes at all - (Mayor's letter of 
6-12-75) 

HIt. DIXON said the Coaa1ttee met with Mrs. Dwight Barshall, PresideDt of Nev 
Neighborhoods. Inc .• and Mr. Terrance Cook of the Cook Baynes Management Agency. 
He said more iDformatioD is required before the Coamittae can make a de.temioatioD 
and the item is being Held in COIIlIJIittee. 

HIt. Dl\.VIDCIFl' said the Legislative & Rule. COIIlIJIittee concurred vith the item being. 
Held. 

11lIl!A!! RENEWAL C(l!HITTE!! - William Flanagan 

MR. FIANAGAH said that last month a question came up about an accident involvins • 
URC vehicle and be reported that the company that carries the insurance for the 
Orban Redevelopment CommissioD has accepted the liability for the accident and 
there i8 DO exposure to the City or the URC. He also repo't'ted that the carrLival 
which took place on ORC property vas sponsored by the Pop Warner Football-'Leaguor 
and was there for eight day •• 



o 

, 

10,6S8 
Minutes of July 7,. 1975 

ENVIRDNIIENTAL !'ROTECTION CCt!HITIEE - Ucbard SaiDburs 

KR. SAINBURG said that the inllllld-wetlands regulations have been put in final £0"", 
for submission to the State and copies are available in the Environmental Protection 
Board officI'. Be said there is a hearing being held in this Board's meeting room 
on July 28 at 8:00 p.m. to invite discussion of the inland-wetland map wicb bzg 

been prepared in accordance with the regulations. He said he lIouid see that a 1I8p 
1s made a.va.ilable iD the Board's office for all members to review. 

CCt!HITTEE ON RE-NAHDIG HllNICIPAL FACILITIES - Algird Cibul.ku 

KR. CIBULSKAS read the. following preliminary report from tbe Committee on Il .... 
naming Municipal Facilities: 

"A letter dated November 5, 1974 vas seat to the President of the Board of Repre­
sentatives from Mayor Len%. In the Mayor's letter be asked that the appropriate 
comadttee of the Board look into SQIBe policy of guidelines for the pur.pose of re­
neming Municipal Facilities. In the MAyor' 8 letter he stated uThis policy should 
include guidelines that yould indicate which facilities are named for persons and 
'What the achievements of those persons should be, which facilities would carry the 
name of an area, and those facilities that might appropriately bear the name. of a 
national bero, outstandiog citizens, and the name of the contributing person or 
groups." At the regular meeting of the Board of Representatives on February 3. 1975, 
the special committee on Re-naming of Municipal Facilities was established. At the 
regular monthly meeting of the Board of Representatives 00 March 3. 1975. the members 
of the special c,ommittee on Re-naming of Municipal Facilities 'Were appointed as 
follows: Algird S. Cibulskas (D), Chairman, Linda D.Clark (D), Kurt A. Zimbler (II) 
and Billie Perkins (Il). 

"The Chairman, Algird Cibuls\cas, called aD organization,,1 meeting on March 25, 1975 
and all members were present. Mao!'" different ideas were discussed and it was de­
cided we would set up a meeting with the Mayor to see if his office might have tUrf 
ideas other than wbat was stated in his letter to tbe Board. It vas also decided 
that Linda Clark would contact all Departments and Commissions which might be af­
fected by any policies and/or guidelines which might be set up. 1/" had a meetine 
with Mrs. Johnston of the Mayor's Office and she restated what bad been in the 
Mayor's letter and some of her own ideas. After contacting someone in ~ach Oepart­
meat and/or Coumission. Linda Clark sent a letter to the follOWing Departments and/ 
or Comadssions: Board of Education. Planning Board. Park Department, Board of Recrea­
tion and the Engineering Department. On April 29, 1975, we _t with the Board of 
Education, on Hay 6, 1975. we met with the Park Oepartment. on Hay 14, 1975, we met 
with the Board of Recrea:tion. on Hay 20, 1975, we met with the Planning Board, and 
on Hay 28. 1975, we met \l1th the Engineering repartmeat. We have gathered Iii. great 
deal of information from all of these Departments and Comadssions. Some have even 
spent the time to send us a \lritten report. We then were advised to bold a public 
meoting for public input and ideas on the Re-naming of Municipal Facilities. 

liOn June 26. 1975, we held a pu!:-: ic meet.ing and all Committee members were 
We also bad two citizens present, 1-~rs. Mpbert Costello and Mr. J. Sherman. 
Representative, Mr. Robert CostellO, 'W~ al~o present. 

present .. 
One 



, 

o 

EJO 

10,659 
Minutes of ~uly 7, 1975 

"It was decided by tbe COIDIIdttee to give tbis pro:l1miuary report tonight _ al: 
tbe regular 1IIOl1tbly meeting of the Board of Representatives in August to submil: 
our recommeodatioos for policies and/or guidelines for Re-naming of Municipal 
FaciUtiea. n 

Respectfully submitted, 
Algird Cibulakas, Chainan 
Linda Clark 
Billie Perkins 
Kurt Zimhler 

------------------------------------------~----------..... ----_ .. _--
THE PRESIDEIfr noted that each m.ember _ of the Board bad received a copy of the Mayor' a 
Report submil:ted on June 20, 1975 pertaining to Resolution No. 1014 concerning tbe 
Special Investigating Conmittee concerning the Appointment of a Superintendent of 
Parks. He said be antic ipated that another report would be forthcoming from the 
Mayor in t~ for the next meeting of the Steer ing Committee. 

PICNIC CaIHl'ITI!E 

In response to a ques tian from. MR.. RYBNICK, MR. BLOIS said the "Board has reed vee! 
permission to use the facilities at Cove Island for the picnic. 

MR.. CROSBY said the picnic is scheduled for Saturday, July 12, from 11:00 &.m. to 
4: 00 p.m. at Cove Ipland Park and to date there are 42 reservations. He urged all 
members to get their reservations in as soon 8S possible. He said if it rains OD 
Saturday, the picnic will be held on Sunday, July 13. 

FISCAL CIHIITIEE - Marilyn Laitman 

MRS. IAI'DfAN said that the Fiscal CODIIDittee met on July 2 and present were Reps. 
Laia.a.n, Crosby, Dixon, Forman, Loughran and Zimb1er and absent were Reps. John 
Boccuzzi, Exnicio8, Livingston and Rybnick. She reported aD the following items: 

(1) COIISmI!RA'IIOli of an item approved by tbe Board of Representativea at ito 
December 2, 1974 meeting authorizing transfer of $7,605.54 
from the Law Department - Code 110.0101 - Salaries - to the 
Personnel Department - Code 174.0101 - Salaries - (Letter 
dated 4-18-75 from Marilyn Laitman, 20th District Rep.) -
(Held in Committee 5-5-75 and 6-2-75) 

MRS. IAlnlAN said tbe Fiscal Committee met wit\> the Director of Civil Service _ 
the Assistant Director and also present were Paul Pacifico, counsel to Mr. Barker 
and Mr. Stobbie. Hr. Freedman. Mr. Boodman and Hr. Ruszkowski, the Internal Auditor. 
She said the Committee's conclusions are draWn from the Personnel Department's 
salary account and are corroborated by a rep'ort prepsred by the Internal Auditor 
at the Committ~e's request. She said the Committee is in agreement that a portion 
of the $5,.791.54. the net amount of the transferred money. was used to fund a 
Clerk Typist II acting as the Workmen's Compensation Clerk and a portion was used 
to fund the salary increases for Hessrs. Barker and Stobbie and Mrs. Kilgrow. She 
presented the following arithmetical computations to clarify the Committee's COQ­

cluaicma: 

° % ;!' ,... .. , 



o 
, 

> 

10,660 
Kinutea of July 7, 1975 

$5.791.54 - net transfer into Personnel Depar~t salary accouat 
- 976.10 - anticipated sutplus in salary account at end of fiscal year 

$4,815.44 
-3.617.12 - salary expended for Worlaoeu's COIOpensatiOll 
$1,198.32 

MiS. LAI'IHAH said this balance represents the amotmt of the transf~rred fuuc1s uaed 
for purposes otker than funding a person to handle Wor1cmeD.· s Compensation, whieb 
was tlie specific purpose and only purpose of the transfer. Sbe aa.:l.d there are 
many serious questiODS raised by this partial 'report and the Committee is awaitin& 
additional information' from Kr.. Barker concerning docu:mentation of the basia of 
the pay increase to· Hr. Stobble. which vas determined to be a reclassification, 
and documen-tation including requir,ed written authoriZAtions for the merit increase. 
granted Mrs. Kilgrow. She saId a question came up for further consideration re­
garding pay increase and reclassification practice. the subject matter of which 
wil~ be considered at the next Fiscal mee~iDg. Sbe Baid the Committee will come 
up vith a series of questions and recOIDIIendatious w.ic:h viII be forwarded to the 
Personnel Comodttee of the Board. 

MR. HOFFMAN said the PersonDel Coumdttee had met with the Fiscal Committee on this 
item. some time ago and had. Dot met again to discuss it. He said at the time of 
the first meeting the Committee concluded that it could DOt understand the lOlic 
of the Salary increases being granted. He said p~t of Mrs. Ulgrow'li duties vvuld 
be to handle these particular matters as a r lirt of her normal funct.ion. Be 
asked that he be' advised of the date of the next meetiug of the Fiscal CfDlldttee 
when this item will be discussed. 

(1) $4,000.00 - FIRE DEPARTMENT - Code 540.0501 - Telephone & Telegraph -
To cover expenses incurre!1 during last three months of 1974-1975 
fiscal year - (Acting Kayor's letter of 5-1-75) - (Held in COD­
mit tee 6-1-75) 

MRS. LAl~ said the Fiscal Committee voted to recommend approval of the above 
item and SIIE SO KOVED. . Seconded by Kr. Rose who said the Health & Protection 
C~ttee concurred. 

HR. ROSS ""ked that tha record indicate that he abstained frOlll all discussion and 
voting on this item. 

The vom waa then taken on the motion to approve the item and the motion CARllIP.:D. 

(3) $3,000.00 - BOARD OF RECREATION - Code 726.1501 - Light. Rest & Pover -
To cover Cl~ctTic bills for MaTch. April. May and Junto for 
Ethel KWl!:skin Barn Theater, Youth Center and Administrati01l 
Building at Sterling Farms - (Acting Mayor's letter of 5-1-75) 
(Held in Coamdttee 6-1-75) 

'I!BS. lAInIAN said this item was held last month in order to have the Interoal 
Auditor analyze the bill. She said he has reported that he is satisfied that all 

j 

o 

is in order and gave the Comodttee IlE1£O's final bill of $1,869.11. She said the 0 
fact that the ~ttee Asked for this analysiS is in nO way meant to impugn the 
integrl..y of the department. She aaid Fiscal Coamdttee is well within its pur- . 
view in asking Mr. Ruazkovsld to assist it in its deliberations and the Committee 
would like to thank him publicly for this assistance. She said the Fiscal Comodttee 
voted 6 to 0 to recOUDe.nd REDUCTION of this request to $2.869.11 and to then recom-
mend approval aod SIIE SO KOVED. Seconded by Hr. Blois who said the Parks & RecreatiOll 
Committee concurred. CARRIED. 

''i' • Of ;;: i"" ( (§Ii ""4EJC Q, 



(] 

--

(4) $450.00 -

• 

Minutes of July 7, 1975 

BOARD OF RECREATION - Code 720,2212' - Playground & Beach 
Equipment - RepreseDts the cost of Sonitrol protection for • 
trailer -to be located at West Beach to be used for emergeucy 
treatment of injuries - (Hayor's letter of 6-2-75) 

HR. ROSS asked tbat the record indic.ate that he abstained fred discussion &ad 
voting 00 the above item. 

MRS. lAI'lMAN said this represents the cost of Souit-rol protection for a trailer 
at West Beach that will be used for emergency treatment of injuries and will have 
a telephone for communication. She said the Fiscal Coadttee voJ:ed 6 to 0 to 
recOllllllood approval of this 1t ... and Sill!: SO HOVE!). Seconded and CARRIED. 

(5) $130,536.73 - TAX COllECTOR - Code 148.0000 - Reserve for Tax Refunds -
To satisfy three recent court judgments directing reductloaa 
in assessments - ~t requested will cover list. years 1971 
and 1972 for Strawberry Bill 12, Inc., Strawberry Bill Corp. 
and 600 StJDIZter ~tree.t: Associates - Also t~ provide refuod for 
Mony Mortgage Iave5tors wich i. owed because of an error ill 
computing assessment for list year 1972 - CMayor's letter of 
6-2-75) 

MRS. lAI'IHAR said this represents funds needed to pay three court awarded judpenta 
for list years 1971 and 1972 and the IIDIO)JDts requested include interest through the 
month of June 1975. She said ~S,318.66 of this amount represents a correction of 
errors in computation of the square footage area of a building. She said the Fiscal 
COIIIIIIi.ttee voted 6 to 0 to reOOllllllend approval of this item and Sill!: SO MOVED. Seconded 
by Mr. Livingston who said the Education. Welfare and Government Coumittee concurred. 

In response to • question fred HIt. ROSS, HItS. LAln!AII said the funds to pay for the 
judgments for the list years of 1973 and 1974 viII be taken out of current revenues. 

The VO'l'E was then taken on the motioo to approve this item and the motion CARRIED. 

(6) $8,370.00 - BOARD OF EDUCATION - FEDERAL GRANT to be rece1 ved as additional 
funding to cover an 1ocrl:al5e iD. Teacher Corps Intern salaries 
and benefits for the period ending June 27, 1975 - (Dr. Carpen­
ter'. letter of 5-14-75) 

HItS. LAITHAN said this is a 10at prepaid federal grant for addit10nal funding to 
cover an increase iD. Teacher Corps Intern salaries and benefita as authorized by 
leg1s1ation and amended Public Law 73-380. She said the Fiscal COmmittee voted 
6 to 0 to re"""""end approval of this it .. and SBl! SO MOVED. Seconded by Hr. Livina­
ston wo said the Education. We lfare & Government: Coa:mdttee cOQCurred. CARUED. 

(7) $25,018.60 - BOARD-OF EQUCAXION - FEDERAL GRANT to be received under T1tle II, 
Ele:mentary and Secondary EducatioD Act. for Library and Audio 
Visual Resources for the 1974-1975 fiscal year - (Dr. Carpenter'. 
letter of 5-14-75) 

HItS. LAITHAN said this is a 10at prepaid federal grant under Title 11, Elementary 
and Secondary Education Act and this year's grant, which 1s the eighth, is be1D1! 
used by- the public schools to purchase fibas f"r the Central Film Library. She ­
said this library _is used by all 24 Stamford public schools. She said the nOll­
pubUc school. will uao; their grant to purchase learning materials . for their 
program. She s.id the Pi. cal COIIIIII1ttee voted 6 to 0 to recommend approva~ of this 
it ... and Sill!: SO HOVED. Seconded by Hr. LiVingston who said the Education, Welfare 
and GOvernment COu:mlttee concurred. CABRI£D. .. 

(I ¢ I • • " I 



10,662 

(8) $6,932.08 -

Minutes of July 7, 1975 

BMRD C1F EDUCATION - FEDERAL GRANT to be received UDder Ht:1e n, 
Elementary and' Secondary Education Act, for five reading progra.s 
to be disbursed as follows: (Dr. Carpeoter's letter of 5-14-75) 

Burdick Middle Scbool 
Daveeport Ridge El ..... nt.ry School 
Dolan Middle School 
lleathill High School 
lIesthill High School 

$1,500.00 
1,500.00 
1,020.00 
1,432.08 
1,480.00 

$6,932.08 

!IRS. LAI'1HAN said this is a 100% prep. Id federal grant under Title II for five 
reading grants and the purpose of thes e grants 18 to encourage the desire to read 
and the grlUlts are the results of applicati.ons submitted by individual teacben. 
She said these teachers are to be compll.mented for their skill and f.n1.tiative. 
She said the teachers involved are Rober Deane from Burdick Middle ,School, Lillian 
P.shayan frao Daveuport Ridge El ...... tary School, Shirley Morris frDal Dolan Middle 
School aod Malinda Mylek and Salvatore Rutigliano from lleathill Higb Scbool. She 
said the Fiscal Coamdttee voted 6 to 0 to recommend approval of this it.em and. SHE 
SO MOVED. Seconded by Hr. Livingston who said the Education, lIelfare 6. Govl!%'lllOem 
Coaidttee concurred. CARRIED. 

(9) $3,B40.0g - BOARD C1F EDUCATION - GRANT to be received to reimburse 80X of 
the cost of a V"""tional lIork Study Progr_ for the employment 
of high school students for the period of July I, 1975 to August 
29, 1975 - (Letter dated 6-11-75 from Acting Supt. of School. 
Thomas F. Reardon) 

MRS. LAItMAR said this represents the amount to be received by the City from the 
State as a grau.t to reimburse Bat of the cost of a voc.at .ional Work Study program.. 
She said the Fiscal CDllllllittee voted 6 to 0 to recOlDlllend approval of this item and 
SHE SO MOVED. Seconded by Mr. Livingston wo said the Education, lIelfare & Govern­
ment COIIIIdttee concurred. 

THE PRESIDENT noted that Mrs. McInerney haa left and there are now 37 members of 
the Board present. 

The VOTE was then taken on the lDOtion to approve Item. #9 and the motion CARRIED. 

(10) $1,205.00 - STAMFORD EMERGENCY SERVICE - Code 560.0101 - Salaries - . 
Required to cover the MEA contracted salary for Executive 
Secretary for final six weeks of 1974-1975 fiscal year -
(Acting Mayor's letter of 5-1-75) 

MRS. LAIIHAN said this item i. being Held in Committee pending further information. 
She said the Fiscal CDllllllittee vould like this item to be placed on the Steerina 
Committee's agenda again and also referred to the Personnel Committee. 

(11) $1,827.00 - HUBBARD HEIGHTS GOLF BOARD - Code 730.1701 - Gasoline 6. Fuel 
Oil - Required ~ecause of tremendous rise in price of fuel 
oil during 1974-1975 fiscal year - (Mayor's letter of 5-28-75) 

MRS. lAI'lHAN said these funds are. needed to cover the unanticipated rise in fuel 
costs frOID 20¢ as set in the department' ~ budget to 35.~ being paid. She said 
this figure has been confinlled by tbe Purchasing Agent. She said the Fiscal 
CDllllllittee voted 6 to C to recOlllllleDd approval ..00 SHE SO MOVED. Seconded and 
CAI!RlI!JI. 

.. 



o 

(12) $115.00 -

10,663 
Hinut .... of .July 7, 1975 

HUllBARD HEIGHTS COll' BOIIRD - Code 730.0501 - Telephone & Tel .... 
graph - Additional amount required because of change "in lo­
cation of cashier'. window - (Mayor'. letter of 6-9-75) 

IIR. ROSS asked that tbe reoord indicate that he abatAined fr_ all discussion and 
voting 00 the above it .... 

MRS. -LAI'llIAlI said this BIIIOWlt will -eub1e ,he-COBdssioo to aave the cost of fuoding 
a starter 8S the cashier' B desk was moved to a windoW overlooldng the first tee and 
vill 1lOV also functio.n 8S a starter. She sald there vill be an eventual savins of 
$2,500 to $3,000. She .aid tbe Fiscal CDaaittee voted 6 to 0 to recoumeod approval 
and SI!! SO IIOV£]). Seconded and CAIIlUED. 

(13) $582.75 - DEPARtMENT OF HEALTH - Code 510.0939 - Early Periodic Scrpenfng 
Diagnosis and Treatment Program - Graut from State Welfare Dept. 
to provide screening services to children - (Hayor's letter of 
5-28-75) 

MRS. LAI'IHAII aaid this represents another payment fr_ the Sta te for tbe Early 
Periodic Screening Diagnosis and Treatment grant and the check that was received 
was attached to Mayor Lenz' letter of May 28. She said the Fiscal Coamdttee 
voted 6 to 0 to recommend approval of this request and SHE SO HOVED. Seconded and 
CAIIlUED. 

(14) $1,820.00 - DEP~ OF HEALTB - Code 514. 0941 - Forensic Laboratory -
Grant to be received from State Labor Department for on-the­
job training of medical labnratory assistant for period from 
April 1975 tbrough September 1975 - (Mayor'. letter of 6-11-75) 

MRS. IAI'llIAlI said this is a new grant wbicb will fund the tra1n1ng of a laboratory 
assistant in the Forensic Lab. Sbe said tbe lab works closely with the Police 
Department in the aoalysis of urine samples related to drug addictioo. Sbe said 
tbe Flscal Committee voted 6 to 0 to recommend approVal arid SHE SO MOVED. Seconded 
and CAIIlUED. 

(15) $81.87 - DEPAR'lMENT OF l!EALTH - Code 512.5203 - Training School -
To be used f or educational purposes for a nurse working towards 
a BA. degr:ee - Mandated by nurses' contract with the City -
(Mayor's letter of 6-2-75) 

MRS. IAI'lHAN said this represents a contractual obligation for educational pur­
poses for a nurae wor~s towards a B.A. degree. She said the Fiscal Committee 
voted 6 to 0 to recommend approval and SHE SO HOVED. Seconded and CAIIlUED. 

(16) $39,500.00 - COMMISSIONER OF l'INANCE - Code 170.0000 - Unemployment Compen­
sation Cont r i bution - City is required by law to reimburse 
State for payments to former City amployees Who have qualified 
for benefits - Due to economic conditions ezp~nditure greater 
than anticipated for fiscal year of 1974-75 - (Mayor'. letter 
received 6-10-75) - --

MRS. LAI'llIAlI said tbe Fiscal CDaaittee met with tbe Controller 00 thi. it..... She 
said under State Law the City ia required to reimburse tbe State for payment of 
benefits that have been made to former City employee. wbo have qualified-for -
unesploy.ent compeaaation. Sbe said that due to econoaaic conditions during thJ.a: 
fiscal year a greater expenditure bas been incurred than was anticipated at the 



f 

o 

10,664 
Hinutes of July 7, 1975 

time the budget: was origtDally set up. She said the Piscal Coaaltt:ee voted 6 too 0 
too recOlllllleDd appmval. of this iteo and SHE SO HOVED. Se~onaed by Hr. Livingston 
who s&id the Education. Welfare & Covermoent Committee concurred. CAlUUED. 

(17) $3,000.00 -
succesa-

s le~ter of 6-6-75) 

MRS. 1AI'IHAH said these funds represent a transfer made over the last. fev years 
to insure the func1iag of the Fink Tent Fest:ival and this amount priDarlly fund. 
the security which vas heavier than usual this year due to the tremendous increase 
in attendance. She said t!)e CClaIIIdttee of the Performing Arts should be cOUlllleDded 
for an outstanding Festival, which was the best ever. She said Pink Tent is ODe. 
of Stamford's '!BOst. pleasant traditions. Sbe noted that the funds remaining in the 
Sundries accoUQt have been returned to the General Fund ", the Mayor's office. 
She said the Fiscal CClaIIIdttee voted 6 to 0 to recOllllllend approval and SBE SO HOVED. 
Seconded by Mr. Blois who said the Parks & Recreation Coamittee concutted. CAlUUED. 

(18) $420.00 - Pro~osed RESOLUTION AMENDING 1974-1975 CAPITAL PRaJ'ECTS BIJDGEI 
BY ADDING THERETO A PROJECT IN TIlE AMOUNT OF $420.00 TO BE EN­
TITLED "DEPARTHENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - DERRY STREET STORM WATER 
SEWER Ii STREET IMPROVEMENT" TO BE FINANCED I'Y TIlE TRANSFER OF 
SAID AMOUNT FR<M TIlE PRO.JECT IN 'OlE 1973-1974 CAPITAL PRO.JECTS 
BUDGET ENTITLED "CITY-HlDE STORM DRAINS" - To establish a 
separate budget category in order to meet the legal requirements 
in billing the total cost to the property owners benefitting 
from this project - (Mayor's letter of 4-27-75) - (Held in 
Committee 6-2-75) 

MRS. LAI'DIAN said this item is being Held in CClaIIIdttee for further information. 

lilt. ROSS said the Planning & Zoning Committee concurred with the it ... being Held 
in CClaIIIdttee. 

(19) 

MRS. LAI1MAN said this is an application to the State for partial reimbursement. 
on building projects recently approved by this Board. She said tbe Fiscal Coat­
mittee voted 6 to 0 to recommend approval of the following resolution and SHE SO 
HOVED. Seconded by Mr. Livingston wo said the Education, Welfare & Government 
CODIIlittee concurred. CARRIED. 

RESOLUTION NO. 1017 

AUTHORIZATION OF PRELIML~.RY APPLICATION FOR STATE AID GRANTS FOR 
NORIllEAST SCHOOL NEDIA Cn"l'ER PRO.JECT. RIVERBANK SCHOOL MEDIA CENTER 
PROJECT. AND ASPHALT IMPROVEMENT PRO.JECT. SIAllFORD PUBLIC SCllooLS. 
CAPITAL PRO.JECTS BUDGET 1975-1976 -

BE AND ];T IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Representatives !Of the City 
of St_ford, pursuant to and within the limitations of Public Act No. 493, entitled 
"AD Act Concerning Application for School Building Crantstt (1969 Sessioa of 
General Assembly) that the Board of Education is hereby authorized and directed 

o 



o 

HiDutu of July 7, 1975 

to apply far State Aid Oil behalf of the Board of Education, far 1I0rtbeaat School 
Hedia Center Project, Riverbaalt School Hedia Center Project, and Asphalt Improve­
ment Project, Stamford Public Schools Capital Projects, ill the ....... of the City 
of Stamford for said projecU. 

There being DO further waines. to come before the Board. on 1BOtlon. duly 
aecouded and CARRIEII, the meeting vas adjoorned at 11: 2S P .... 

AP1'lIOVED: 

Frederick E. Hiller, Jr., Pres 
13th Board of Representatives 

• 

Administrative Assistant 
(Recording Secretary) 

1I0te: Above meeti,,!: vaa broadcast ill its 
entirety over Radio Station WSl'C. 

SF/ ... 

'. 

". 


